

ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 15-5051

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR UNITED STATES
ATTORNEYS; AND UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (No. 14-269 (CKK))

**BRIEF OF SIXTY-THREE LAW PROFESSORS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

/s/ Alysson L. Mills

Jason W. Burge

Alysson L. Mills

Jesse C. Stewart

FISHMAN HAYGOOD, LLP

201 St. Charles Avenue Suite 4600

New Orleans, Louisiana 70170

(t) 504-586-5253

(f) 504-586-5250

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY vii

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS vii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The public has a clear right to know “what its government is up to.” 2

 II. The Blue Book is not privileged attorney-work product. 9

 A. The Blue Book is not privileged attorney-work product
 under this Court’s precedent. 10

 B. Withholding the Blue Book does not serve the interests
 underlying the work product privilege. 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

APPENDIX A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 12-CV-7412, 2014 WL 956303 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2014)	15
<i>Am. Immigration Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D.D.C. 2012).....	16
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	20
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	12, 15
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1350 (2011).....	5, 6
<i>Delaney, Migdail & Young, Chartered v. IRS</i> , 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	12, 13
<i>Dep’t of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	2
<i>Ferrara v. United States</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 384 (D. Mass. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 456 F.3d 278 (1st Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	19
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	10, 11
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11, 13
<i>Jordan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978) (en banc)	10, 11, 18

<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2013).....	15
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	19
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	4
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	3
<i>Reynolds v. City of Little Rock</i> , 893 F.2d 1004 (8th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. S.E.C.</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Schiller v. NLRB</i> , 964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	12, 14
<i>Senate of the Com. of Puerto Rico v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 823 F.2d 574.....	11
<i>Shapiro v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2013).....	13
<i>Soghoian v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2012).....	14
<i>Spano v. New York</i> , 360 U.S. 315 (1959)	6
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	19, 20
<i>Tax Analysts v. I.R.S.</i> , No. 94-CV-923, 1996 WL 134587 (D.D.C. Mar. 15, 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	2, 3, 8

<i>United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	20
<i>United States v. ISS Marine Servs., Inc.</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5, 17
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 253 (D.D.C. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 663 F.3d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>United States v. Tavera</i> , 719 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2013).....	5

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	viii, 2
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)	7
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5).....	8
FOIA.....	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Senate Committee on the Judiciary, Freedom of Information Act Source Book: Legislative Materials, Cases, Articles</i> , S. Doc. No. 82, 93d Cong., 2d Sess., at 1 (1974) (“FOIA Sourcebook”)	2
Jeff A. Anderson et al., <i>The Work Product Doctrine</i> , 68 Cornell L. Rev. 760 (1983).....	18

Louis D. Brandeis, *Other People’s Money and How the Banker’s Use It* 92
(Melvin I. Urofsky 1914).....2

Charles H. Koch Jr., *The Freedom of Information Act: Suggestions for
Making Information Available to the Public*, 32 Md. L. Rev. 189 (1972).....2

Report to the Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan of Investigation Conducted Pursuant
to the Court’s Order, dated Apr. 7, 2009, *In re Special Proceedings*, No.
09-0198 (D.D.C. Mar. 15, 2012).....7
